SEC – Schedule 11

TS Applicability Tables
[bookmark: _GoBack]Rows that are depicted by a cross in each cell indicate that either the Maintenance End Date or GBCS Applicability Period End Date has been applied and energy suppliers should have taken all reasonable steps to ensure that there are no Devices operating with that combination of Technical Specification and GBCS once the end date has passed. 

Table 1 SMETS1 
	SMETS Version
	Installation Start Date
	General Installation End Date
	PPM Installation End Date
	Maintenance Start Date
	Maintenance End Date
	Relevant GBCS Version
	Applicability Period Start Date
	Applicability Period End Date

	1.2
	18/12/12
	05/12/18
	15/03/19
	18/12/12
	Not determined
	 Not applicable
	Not applicable
	Not applicable



Table 2 SMETS2+ and Relevant Versions of GBCS
	SMETS Version
	Installation Start Date
	Installation End Date
	Maintenance Start Date
	Maintenance End Date
	Relevant GBCS Version
	Applicability Period Start Date
	Applicability Period End Date

	2.0
	30/09/16
	Not determined
	30/09/16
	Not determined
	 1.0
	30/09/16
	 07/05/18

	2.0
	30/09/16
	27/10/20
	30/09/16
	Not determined
	1.1
	06/11/17
	Not determined

	3.0
	28/10/18
	07/11/18
	28/10/18
	07/11/18
	2.0
	28/10/18
	Not determined

	3.1
	08/11/18
	27/10/20
	08/11/18
	Not determined
	2.0
	28/10/18
	Not determined

	3.0
	28/10/18
	07/11/18
	28/10/18
	07/11/18
	2.1
	28/10/18
	Not determined

	3.1
	08/11/18
	27/10/20
	08/11/18
	Not determined
	2.1
	28/10/18
	Not determined

	4.0
	Not determined
	Not determined
	Not determined
	Not determined
	3.0
	Not determined
	05/06/18

	4.0
	Not determined
	07/11/18
	Not determined
	07/11/18
	3.1
	Not determined
	Not determined 

	4.1
	Not determined
	Not determined
	Not determined
	04/07/19
	3.1
	Not determined
	04/07/19

	4.2
	07/11/19
	Not determined
	07/11/19
	Not determined
	3.2
	07/11/19
	Not determined



Table 3 CHTS and Relevant Versions of GBCS
	CHTS Version
	Installation Start Date
	Installation End Date
	Maintenance Start Date
	Maintenance End Date
	Relevant GBCS Version
	Applicability Period Start Date
	Applicability Period End Date

	 1.0
	30/09/16
	Not determined
	30/09/16
	Not determined
	1.0
	30/09/16
	07/05/18

	 1.0
	30/09/16
	27/10/19
	30/09/16
	27/10/19
	1.1
	06/11/17
	Not determined

	 1.1
	28/10/18
	Not determined
	28/10/18
	Not determined
	2.0
	28/10/18
	Not determined

	 1.1
	28/10/18
	Not determined
	28/10/18
	Not determined
	2.1
	28/10/18
	Not determined

	 1.2
	Not determined
	Not determined
	Not determined
	Not determined
	3.0
	Not determined
	05/06/18

	 1.2
	Not determined
	Not determined
	Not determined
	Not determined
	3.1
	Not determined
	04/07/19

	 1.2
	07/11/19
	Not determined
	07/11/19
	Not determined
	3.2
	Not determined
	Not determined



Table 4 GBCS and Relevant Versions of CPA Security Characteristics
	GBCS Version(s)
	Relevant Versions of CPA Security Characteristics

	· 1.0
· 1.1
· 2.0
· 2.1
· 3.0
· 3.1
· 3.2
	The most recent Sub-Version of Principal Version 1 of the document entitled ‘CPA Security Characteristic: Smart Metering – Communications Hub’ published on the NCSC website at the time the relevant Device Model commences the CPA Certification or re-Certification process (as applicable). 
The most recent Sub-Version of Principal Version 1 of the document entitled ‘CPA Security Characteristic: Electricity Smart Metering Equipment’ published on the NCSC website at the time the relevant Device Model commences the CPA Certification or re-Certification process (as applicable). 
The most recent Sub-Version of Principal Version 1 of the document entitled ‘CPA Security Characteristic: Gas Smart Metering Equipment’ published on the NCSC website at the time the relevant Device Model commences the CPA Certification or re-Certification process (as applicable). 
The most recent Sub-Version of Principal Version 1 of the document entitled ‘CPA Security Characteristic: Smart Metering – HAN Connected Auxiliary Load Control Switch’ published on the NCSC website at the time the relevant Device Model commences the CPA Certification or re-Certification process (as applicable). 




